

No. 19-941

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BILLY DANIEL RAULERSON, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

WARDEN,

Respondent.

—◆—

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—

**BRIEF OF THE SOUTHERN CENTER FOR
HUMAN RIGHTS AND THE RODERICK &
SOLANGE MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—

AMIR H. ALI
THE RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
777 6th Street NW
11th Floor
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 869-3434
amir.ali@macarthurjustice.org

MICHAEL ADMIRAND
Counsel of Record
PATRICK MULVANEY
PRINCETON HYNES
SOUTHERN CENTER FOR
HUMAN RIGHTS
60 Walton Street NW
Atlanta, GA 30303
(404) 688-1202
madmirand@schr.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. There Has Never Been a Finding of Intel- lectual Disability in a Trial Involving In- tentional Murder in Georgia	6
II. Georgia’s Standard Is Inconsistent With the State’s Treatment of Intellectual Dis- ability Claims in Every Other Context	7
III. Despite Evidence That Georgia Has Exe- cuted an Individual With Intellectual Disability, State Officials Have Consist- ently Opposed Changes to the Standard of Proof	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	11
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015).....	2
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996)	3
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014).....	2, 10, 14
<i>Head v. Hill</i> , 277 Ga. 255 (2003)	7, 9, 12
<i>Hill v. Humphrey</i> , 662 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017)	2, 8, 10
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019)	2
<i>Pate v. Robinson</i> , 383 U.S. 375 (1966)	7
<i>Raulerson v. Warden</i> , 928 F.3d 987 (11th Cir. 2019)	6, 7
RULES	
Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 160-4-7-.05(e)	9
S. Ct. Rule 37.2(a)	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Application for Intellectual/Developmental Disabilities Services</i> , Georgia Dept. of Be- havioral Health and Developmental Disabili- ties, available at https://dbhdd.georgia.gov/ be-compassionate/how-do-i-apply-dd-services (last visited Feb. 24, 2020)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Associated Press, <i>Georgia to Bar Executions of Retarded Killers</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 12, 1988, available at https://www.nytimes.com/1988/04/12/us/georgia-to-bar-executions-of-retarded-killers.html (last visited Feb. 24, 2020)	5, 10
Associated Press, <i>Retarded Man, 33, Electrocuted as Plea to High Court Is Rejected</i> , N.Y. Times, June 25, 1986, available at https://www.nytimes.com/1986/06/25/us/retarded-man-33-electrocuted-as-plea-to-high-court-is-rejected.html (last visited Feb. 24, 2020)	4
Bill Rankin, <i>Legal Threshold for Proving Mental Disability Challenged</i> , Atlanta J.-Const., Mar. 22, 2011	12
Bill Rankin, <i>Mentally Retarded Inmate Fights to Live</i> , Atlanta J.-Const., Feb. 16, 2011	12
Bill Rankin, <i>Retarded Inmates Still Must Prove It; Court Upholds High Bar for Avoiding Execution</i> , Atlanta J.-Const., Oct. 7, 2003	12
H.B. 768, 154th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ga. 2018)	13
Jeanne Cummings, <i>Ban on Execution of Retarded Kept Intact; Bill to Let Juries Decide Dies 34–22 in the Senate</i> , Atlanta J.-Const., Feb. 27, 1990	11
Jeanne Cummings, <i>The 1990 Legislative Session Bill Could Reverse Execution Ban on Retarded</i> , Atlanta J.-Const., Feb. 8, 1990	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Joseph B. Frazier, <i>Too Retarded to Die for Crimes? Laws Say No</i> , Los Angeles Times, Apr. 17, 1988.....	9
Kate Brumback, <i>Georgia Reviews Burden of Proof for Mentally Disabled Death Row Defendants</i> , Christian Science Monitor, Oct. 19, 2013, available at https://www.csmonitor.com/USA/Latest-News-Wires/2013/1019/Georgia-reviews-burden-of-proof-for-mentally-disabled-death-row-defendants (last visited Feb. 14, 2020).....	13
Lauren A. Ricciardelli & Kevin M. Ayres, <i>The Standard of Proof of Intellectual Disability in Georgia: The Execution of Warren Lee Hill</i> , 27 J. Disability Pol’y Stud. 158 (2016).....	6
Lauren S. Lucas, <i>An Empirical Assessment of Georgia’s Beyond a Reasonable Doubt Standard to Determine Intellectual Disability in Capital Cases</i> , 33 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. 553 (2017)	6
